

047 w/app

FILED
SD J. WHITE 10/12
SEP 15 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

DONALD RHUE HEIDBREDER,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO. 80,439

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

P. DOUGLAS BRINKMEYER
FLORIDA BAR #197890
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	a
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING PETITIONER USING A CATEGORY 1, RATHER THAN A CATEGORY 9, SCORESHEET.	
ISSUE II	17
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETITIONER THE RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF HIS STATE OF MIND AT THE TIME OF THE CRIME.	
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Araujo v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 54 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984)	20,21
<u>Bunney v. State</u> , 17 FLW S383 (Fla. July 2, 1992)	18
<u>Campos v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 782 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)	22
<u>Conyers v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	19
<u>E.B. v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)	21
<u>Earnest v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1977)	12
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 709 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>Fletcher v. Fletcher</u> , 573 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	12,14
<u>Flowers v. State</u> , 586 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1991)	14
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 17 FLW D1813 (Fla. 3rd DCA July 28, 1992) (certifying conflict)	10
<u>Hayles v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) (on motion for rehearing or to certify question), <u>review pending</u> , case no. 79,743	9,10,15,16
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991), <u>aff'd on other grounds State v. Worley</u> , 586 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1991)	14
<u>Miller v. Florida</u> , 482 U.S. 423, 107 S.Ct. 2446, 96 L.Ed.2d 351 (1987)	12,13
<u>Orr v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 833 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) (on motion for rehearing), <u>review pending</u> , case no. 79,793	9
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	21
<u>Putt v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 914 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	13,16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 556 So.2d 495, 497 (Fla. 1st DCA), review <u>dism.</u> 560 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1990)	13
<u>Reino v. State</u> , 352 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1977)	12
<u>Roth v. State</u> , 17 FLW D1552 (Fla. 3rd DCA June 23, 1992) (certifying conflict)	10
<u>Shiver v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	19
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 537 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1989)	13
<u>State ex rel. Evans v. Chappel</u> , 308 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>State v. Van Kooten</u> , 522 So.2d 830 (Fla. 1988)	16
<u>State v. Waters</u> , 436 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1983)	12
<u>Tarawneh v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991), <u>review denied</u> 598 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1992)	9,10
<u>The Florida Bar, Amendment to Rules of Criminal Procedure (3.701, 3.988 - Sentencing Guidelines)</u> , 451 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 453, 454 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	14
 <u>RULES</u>	
Rule 3.020, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	12
Rule 3.701(c), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	6,8,9,10 11,12,15
Rule 3.988, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Section 90.801(1)(c), Florida Statutes	21
Section 777.04(1), Florida Statutes	8
Section 777.04(4)(a), Florida Statutes	8
Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes	6,8,9,10, 11,12,14, 15,16,19
Section 782.04(2), Florida Statutes	19
Section 921.001, Florida Statutes	14
Section 921.0015, Florida Statutes	12,14
